BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a)		
Ameren Missouri's Application for Approval of)		
Revised Tariff Sheet Nos. 54, 54.4, & 54.7 to	ĺ		
Continue to Default Certain Residential)		
Customers to the Evening/Morning Savers Rate)		
Plan, Motion for Waiver of 60-Day Notice)	E'1 M ET 2024	
Requirement, Motion for Expedited Treatment,)	File No. ET-2024	_
and if Expedited Treatment Not Granted,)		
Alternative Motion for Approval of Substitute)		
Revised Tariff Sheets to Delay Defaulting Certain)		
Residential Customers to Smart Savers Rate Plan)		
Beyond March 31, 2024.	ĺ		
	,		

AFFIDAVIT AND VERIFICATION OF WARREN WOOD

STATE OF MISSOURI)
) ss
CITY OF ST. LOUIS)

Warren Wood, being first duly sworn on his oath, states:

- 1. My name is Warren Wood. I work in the City of St. Louis, Missouri, and I am employed by Ameren Missouri as Vice President, Regulatory and Legislative Affairs.
- 2. Circumstances prevented filing the required 60-day notice, and delaying the filing for 60 days would cause harm. As described in the *Application*, Ameren the Commission only recently approved Evergy's modification of its TOU default plan in File No. ET-2024-0061, the Commission only recently denied OPC's Rehearing Request in File No. ET-2024-0061, and Ameren Missouri only recently completed its bill impact analysis.
- 3. As explained by Steven Wills in **Schedule 3** to the *Application*, the customer communication changes needed to inform impacted residential customers of the new high-differential Smart Savers default after March 31, 2024 (referred to as "TOU HD Default Comms")

must be finalized for production by December 13, 2023 in order to begin sending the first TOU

 $HD\ Default\ Comms\ to\ customers\ on\ December\ 22,\ 2023.$

4. Ameren Missouri did not wish to delay this filing by 60 days and sought to file as

soon as practicable.

5. I have also read the foregoing Application, and I declare under the penalty of

perjury that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and

belief.

This 3rd day of November, 2023.

/s/ Warren Wood

Warren Wood, Vice-President Regulatory and Legislative Affairs

2